 GALLEY POWER
Digital Battery Power
USER’S MANUAL
GPC SERIES LOW VOLTAGE DISCONNECT
Galley Power LLC
GPC Series Low Voltage Disconnect
Table of Contents

84-06-02F 5
GPC Series Low Voltage Disconnect
1.2  GPC Low Voltage Disconnect Model Numbering
GPC LVD units are provided in two current rating with choice of control options.
GPC-1005-R 20A continuous current with recessed selector
GPC-1015-FA 30A continuous current with 80mA alarm output and flushed
selector
GPC-1005-REDA1 20A continuous current with remote ON/OFF control and 1A
alarm output
84-06-02F 6
GPC Series Low Voltage Disconnect
2. Installation
GPC series LVD module are easy to install and operate.
Fig. 1 Basic LVD module wiring diagram
Step 1: Choose and Install in-line fuse
Choose in-line fuse based on the load rating. Install the fuse in series with the input (battery+)
wire.
NOTES:
 In-line fuse shall be used for safe operation.
 The in-line fuse is necessary for reverse polarity protection
Step 2: MOUNTING the LVD module
Choose a suitable location to mount the LVD. Optionally, the disconnect option can be selected
before mounting the module.
NOTES:
 It is recommended that the LVD be installed close to the battery.
 For optimal performance, do not use the LVD in a location exposed to direct sunlight.
 Use appropriate hardware to mount the device.
Step 3: Connect the LVD controller to the battery positive terminal.
Connect the RED wire from the LVD to the battery positive terminal through the in-line fuse.
84-06-02F 7
GPC Series Low Voltage Disconnect
Step 4: Connect the load to the LVD and battery negative terminal
Connect the BLACK wire from the LVD to the load positive terminal
Step 5: Wire the control wires when available
Certain LVD modules support alarm output, remote on, and remote off. Please wire them
following Section 5.3 Wiring Diagram.
Step 6: Connecting the LVD controller to the battery negative terminal
Connect the WHITE wire from the LVD to the battery negative terminal. After the connection, the
LVD starts up. The green LED will turn on for 6 seconds detecting battery type and go into normal
operation afterwards.
Step 7: (Optional) Select the cut-off voltage for the load
   GPC series LVD module offers programmable disconnect voltage settings through a rotary switch.
- "0" setting indicates "off" position. Selecting "0" puts LVD in the permanent disconnect state.
- "1" setting indicates "on" position. Selecting "1" puts LVD in the permanent connected state.
- "2" to "9” sets different disconnect configurations. Please refer to section Default
Disconnection Configuration for details.
84-06-02F 8
GPC Series Low Voltage Disconnect
3. LED Indicators
GPC series LVD module has dual-color (RED and GREEN) LED outputs for status indication.
Fig. 2 LVD module LED display
3.1  GREEN LED
The green LED indicator will light when the LVD is on. The LED blinking pattern indicates the
battery voltage as an indicator for battery state-of-charge. As an exception, during power up, the
green LED will be solid on with the LVD switch being off.
GREEN LED Indicator Description Battery voltage
Two long blinks >VFull
A long followed by a short blink VFull>VBatt>=VReconnect
Two short blinks VReconnect>VBatt>VDisconnect